

No. 07-30443

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JOHN THOMPSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; **ERIC DUBELIER**, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; **JAMES WILLIAMS**, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; **EDDIE JORDAN**, in his official capacity as District Attorney; **ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JOHN THOMPSON

Robert S. Glass
GLASS & REED
530 Natchez Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
504.581.9083 Telephone
504.527.6156 Facsimile

Michael L. Banks
J. Gordon Cooney, Jr.
Amanda M. Bruno
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
215.963.5000 Telephone
215.963.5001 Facsimile

Allyson N. Ho
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
713.890.5000 Telephone
713.890.5001 Facsimile

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Issue Presented	v
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts	6
I. The Prosecutors Fail To Produce Exculpatory Blood Evidence.....	6
II. Prevented By The Armed Robbery Conviction From Testifying In His Own Defense, Thompson Is Sentenced To Death For Liuzza’s Murder	8
III. The Discovery of the Blood Evidence Leads to Reversals of Thompson’s Convictions.....	9
IV. Thompson Is Retried For the Liuzza Murder And Found Not Guilty.....	11
V. The Jury Finds that the District Attorney’s Deliberately Indifferent Failure to Train, Monitor or Supervise His Prosecutors on Their <i>Brady</i> Obligations was the Substantial Cause of Thompson’s Damages	12
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	23
I. Viewed In The Light Most Favorable To The Jury’s Verdict, The Evidence Demonstrates That The District Attorney’s Deliberately Indifferent Failure To Train Caused The Violation Of Thompson’s Constitutional Rights	23
A. This Exceptional Case Comes Within The Circumstances Identified By The Supreme Court Where Liability May Be Premised On A Failure to Train, Monitor Or Supervise	23
B. The Evidence Fully Supports The Jury’s Finding That The District Attorney Was Deliberately Indifferent To The Need To Train, Monitor And Supervise His Prosecutors	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The jury heard ample evidence that the district attorney offered no <i>Brady</i> training whatsoever	26
2. The district attorney’s failure to provide any <i>Brady</i> training cannot be excused because prosecutors went to law school	29
3. The district attorney’s other attempts to excuse his failure to provide any <i>Brady</i> training are similarly flawed	32
C. The Evidence Fully Supports The Jury’s Finding That The District Attorney’s Deliberately Indifferent Failure To Train Substantially Caused The Violation Of Thompson’s Constitutional Rights	36
1. The jury was free to reject the district attorney’s “rogue prosecutor” theory	40
2. The district attorney’s “rogue prosecutor” theory ignores the non-production of other evidence	42
D. The District Court Provided Proper Instructions Concerning Deliberate Indifference.....	45
II. The District Attorney’s Remaining Challenges To The Judgment Lack Merit.	50
A. This Action Is Not Time-Barred.....	50
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Its Pre-trial Evidentiary Ruling.....	52
C. The Jury’s Damages Award Was Not Clearly Erroneous	55
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Awarding Attorneys’ Fees	58
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Chevron, USA, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2005)	54
<i>Board of Commissioners of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	18, 23, 24, 36
<i>Brown v. Bryan County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Parish</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Parish</i> , 336 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Calley v. Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	18, 23, 24, 36
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Doe v. Taylor Independent Sch. District</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	34, 35
<i>Ham Marine, Inc. v. Dresser Industrial</i> , 72 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	22, 51, 54
<i>Hinojosa v. Butler</i> , 547 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	33
<i>International Insurance Co. v. RSR Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>McNeese v. Reading Bates Drilling Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1985).....	53

Migis v. Pearle Vision, 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998)58

Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....18

Rios v. City of Del Rio, 444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006)24

Roberts v. City of Shreveport, 397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005).....25

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....28

United States v. Corpus, 491 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2007)51

United States v. Cronn, 717 F.2d 164 (5th Cir. 1983).....45, 50

United States v. Fields, 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)33, 42, 45

United States v. Munoz, 150 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 1998).....49

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein, 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....25

Walker v. City of New York, 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....31

STATE CASES

State v. Hampton, 818 So. 2d 720 (La. 2002).....44

State v. Thompson, 825 So. 2d 552 (La. App. 4th Cir.).....5, 44, 52, 54
